report out the performance of the program, in a controlled and non-speculative manner. The focus is on cash flow
exposures rather than just profit and loss.

The Group manages foreign currency risk by using foreign currency forward contracts to offset foreign exchange
exposures. At 31 December 2017, 2016 and 2015, the Group hedged 100% of its net USD payables and this is
actively managed on a daily basis through a hedge program. As at 31 December 2017, the total fair value of all
outstanding foreign currency exchange forwards amounted to a $9.3 million loss (2016: $7.1 million gain, 2015:
$16.8 million loss).

Viva Energy Holding Pty Limited and controlled entities

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

 30

21.  Financial risk management (continued)

(a)   Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange rates for classes of financial assets and liabilities including sensitivities
to pre-tax profit of the Group if the Australian dollar (‘AUD’) strengthened / weakened by 10% against the USD with
all other variables held constant, are set below. The foreign exchange program outlined is undertaken to mitigate
this risk.

   2017 2016 2015

   $M $M $M

USD denominated trade receivables (in AUD)   186.8  190.7  257.3
USD denominated trade payables (in AUD)   (1,003.9) (773.2) (781.2)

Net exposure   (817.1) (582.5) (523.9)

Effect in pre-tax profit
AUD strengthens against USD by 10%   81.7  58.3  52.3
AUD weakens against USD by 10%   (81.7) (58.3) (52.3)

The Group has minimal exposure to other currencies (EUR, GBP, NZD and SGD) with total payable balance
denominated in other currencies of $1.6 million at 31 December 2017 (2016: $0.8 million, 2015: $1.0 million).

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s syndicated bank loan with floating interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets and liabilities including sensitivities to pre-

[…]

The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in commodity price (i.e. oil and refined product prices) in its normal
course of business.

The objective of the Group’s commodity price strategy is to reduce earnings volatility as a result of movements in
oil and refined product prices. The Group achieves this by:

 Monitoring hydrocarbon volumes priced in and out on a monthly basis and hedging up to 100% of the net
exposure; and

 Monitoring expected refining margins and hedging constituent components to protect refining income,
hedging up to 100% of net refinery exposure.

Viva Energy Holding Pty Limited and controlled entities

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

 32

21.  Financial risk management (continued)

(d)   Commodity price risk (continued)

The Group manages commodity price exposure through the purchase or sale of swaps contracts up to 36 months
forward. No commodity price hedges were entered into at 31 December 2017, 2016 and 2015.

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposure to commodity prices risk including sensitivities to pre-tax profit if commodity prices had
changed by -/+10% from the year end prices, with all other variables held constant, are set out as follows:

   2017 2016 2015

   $M $M $M

Commodity prices increase by 10%   2.6  2.5  1.6
Commodity prices decrease by 10%   (2.6) (2.5) (1.6)

(e) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other
financial instruments.

Customer credit risk

The Group manages credit risk and the losses which could arise from default by ensuring that parties to contractual
arrangements are of an appropriate credit rating, or do not show a history of defaults.